

Case No. **A08-583**  
STATE OF MINNESOTA  
IN SUPREME COURT

---

**Virgil Dykes and Connie Dykes, d/b/a Dykes Farms,**

Respondents

vs.

**Sukup Manufacturing Company,**

Defendant and Third-Party Plaintiff- Appellant

vs.

**Superior, Inc.,**

Third-Party Defendant- Respondent

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT, SUPERIOR, INC.**

---

William D. Mahler, No. 66539  
202 Ironwood Square  
300 3<sup>rd</sup> Avenue Southeast  
Rochester, Minnesota 55904  
Telephone: (507) 282-7070  
*Attorneys for Respondents,  
Virgil and Connie Dykes,  
d/b/a Dykes Farms*

Leon R. Erstad, No. 27534  
Patrick D. Reilly, No. 90451  
8009 34<sup>th</sup> Avenue South, Suite 200  
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55425  
Telephone: (952) 896-3700  
*Attorneys for Appellant,,  
Sukup Manufacturing Co.*

Robert G. Manly, No. 0289681  
215 30<sup>th</sup> Street North  
P.O. Box 1077  
Moorhead, Minnesota 56561-1077  
Telephone: (218) 236-6462  
*Attorneys for Respondent,  
Superior, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities .....	ii
Statement of the Issue .....	1
Statement of the Case and Statement of Facts .....	1
Law and Argument.....	1
I. The Court of Appeals Erred in Holding that the Dykes’ Release of Claims Against Superior Did Not Bar This Subsequent Action.....	1
A. The Mediated Agreement is an Unqualified Release as a Matter of Law .....	3
B. The Appeals Court Failed to Address the Significance of the Dykes’ Dismissal of their Claim Against Superior “With Prejudice.” .....	6
C. The Court of Appeals Erred in Finding Factual Disputes as to “Intent” and “Full Compensation.” .....	7
D. Regardless of Whether the Mediated Agreement Releases Sukup, Superior must be Discharged from this Case Per <i>Hart v. Cessna Aircraft Co.</i> ....	11
Conclusion.....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Statutes:

Minn. Stat. § 604.01 subd. 1 (2008)..... 12

Cases:

*Banbury v. Omnitrition Int'l, Inc.*, 533 N.W.2d 876 (Minn.App.1995)..... 9

*Barilla v. Clapshaw*, 237 N.W.2d 830 (Minn. 1976)..... 5

*Bixler v. J.C.Penney Co., Inc.*, 376 N.W.2d 209 ..... 3

*Butkovich v. O'Leary*, 303 Minn. 535, 225 N.W.2d 847 (1975) ..... 6

*Couillard v. Charles T. Miller Hospital, Inc.*, 92 N.W.2d 96 (Minn. 1958)..... 3, 4, 8, 9, 12

*DLH Inc. v. Russ*, 566 N.W.2d 60 (Minn.1997) ..... 9

*Frey v. Snelgrove*, 269 N.W. 2d at 922 ..... 3, 14

*Goldberger v. Kaplan, Strandgis, Kaplan PA*, 534 N.W.2d 734 (Minn.Ct.App.1995)..... 7

*Gronquist v. Olson*, 64 N.W.2d 159 (Minn. 1954) ..... 1, 3, 4, 8, 11, 14

*Hart v Cessna Aircraft Company*, 276 N.W. 2d 166 (Minn. 1979)..... 1, 11, 13, 14

*Lange v. Schweitzer*, 295 N.W.2d 387 (Minn. 1980)..... 12

*Luxenburg v. Can-Tex Ind.*, 257 N.W. 2d 804 (Minn. 1977) ..... 1, 3, 4, 11, 12

*In re Application of Schaefer*, 287 Minn. 490, 178 N.W.2d 907 (1970) ..... 7

*Snesrud v. Elbers*, 374 N.W. 2d 830 (Minn.App. 1985)..... 14

*Spitzack v. Schumacher*, 308 Minn. 143, 241 N.W.2d 641 (1976)..... 12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page**

*Voicestream Minneapolis, Inc. v. RPC Properties, Inc.*,  
743 N.W. 2d 267 (Minn. 2008)..... 14

*W.J.L. v. Bugge*, 573 N.W.2d 677 (Minn.1998) ..... 9

**Other Authorities:**

MNR.Civ.App.P. 128.02 (Subd. 2)..... 1
